based on models with unobservable market inputs to derive the closing price.

Included in unquoted investments is investment in A2I Holdings S.A.R.L (“A2I”) which relates to the
investment in AccorInvest Group, which owns or leases hotels mainly operated by the Accor Group.
The Group holds 20.71% (2024: 20.71%) interest in A2I and the carrying value of A2I as at 30 June
2025 was $105,049,000 (31 December 2024: $99,545,000). A2I is a limited liability investment holding
company which is incorporated and domiciled in Luxembourg. Management has determined that the
investment in A2I is passive and the Group has no significant influence in the said investee.

The following table shows the information about fair value measurements using significant
unobservable inputs (Level 3):

30  June 2025
Valuation

techniques
Unobservable

 inputs

Ratio Sensitivity of the input to fair value

Unquoted
investments

managed directly
by the Group

Comparable
market

approach

Price-to-book
multiples of

peer
companies

1.64x
(31 December
2024: 1.64x)

A 5% increase (decrease) in the price-to-
book multiple would result in an increase
(decrease) in fair value by $5,230,000.

(31 December 2024: $5,070,000)

Movements in Level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value

The following table presents the reconciliation for all assets and liabilities measured at fair value based
on significant unobservable input (Level 3):

Group

2025

 Unquoted

investments

Derivatives assets/

(liabilities)
Total

$'000 $'000 $'000

At 1 January   234,307   (12)   234,295

Gain on disposal of other investments   12   -   12

Fair value changes included in profit or loss   3,247   12   3,259

Return of capital   (11,286)   -   (11,286)

Purchase of other investments   10,311   -   10,311

Proceeds from disposal of other investments   (1,374)   -   (1,374)

At 30 June   235,217   -   235,217

Fair value measurements using significant unobservable

inputs (Level 3)

 18

F.  Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements (cont’d)
For the first half year ended 30 June 2025

6. Fair value measurement (cont’d)

Group

2024

Unquoted

investments

Derivatives assets/

(liabilities)
Total

$'000 $'000 $'000

At 1 January   195,441   100   195,541

Loss on disposal of other investments   (181)   -   (181)

Fair value changes included in profit or loss   14,277   (298)   13,979